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Shri Dasappa: When will the pro-
gramme be completed and the port 
be ready for utilisation? 

Sbri Raj Bahadur: As at present 
targetted both the ports are expected 
to be completed by 1966-67, that is, 
during the first year of the Fourth 
Plan. 

Election to Panchayats and Panchayat 
Samities 

-393. Shrl P. R. Chakravertl: Will 
the Minister of Community Develop-
ment, Panchayati Raj and Co-opera-
tion be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the experience of My-
sore State shows that the multiple-
member constituencies eliminate to a 
considerable extent the possibilities of 
seeking support of the electorate on 
the basis of community, caste or sub-
caste for elections to Village Pan-
chayats and Panchayat Samities; and 

(b) if so, whether Government pro-
pose to advise the State Governments 
to adopt the Mysore system by making 
suitable amendments to the Pan-
chayati Raj Acts? 

The Denut,. Minister In the MInistry 
of Community Develonment. Pancha-
yatl Raj and Coonel'atlon (Shl'l B. S. 
MUl'thv): (a) Multiple-me-mber con-
stituencies have been conceived by the 
Mvsorp State Governmpnt to provide 
a broader base and flexibility in elec-
tions. No specific enquiry has been 
undprtaken bv the State Government 
to find out whether this system elimi-
nates the influence of community, 
caste and sub-caste in the elections 
to Village Panchayats and Panchayat 
Samities. 

(b) Does not arise. 

Shrl P. R. Chakravertl: Is It not a 
fact that the small constituencies give 
fll1In to sectarian appeal where the 
candidate can woo the electorate Ig-
noring the people other than their 
own communities'? 

Shl'l B. S. Marl-hy: Some hon. Mem-
bers do hold such opinion. 

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: Do the 
Government feel it expedient to ex-
pand the constituency and make it a 
multiple-member constituency? 

Shri B. S. Murthy: Different States 
are having different types of consti-
tuencies. The Ministry is contemplat-
ing upon setting up a study team to 
go into this matter. 

Shrl Kumaran: May I know whe-
ther the Centre has advised the 
State Governments to take steps to 
see that political parties do not inter-
fere in panchayat elections? 

Shrl B. S. Murthy: Is it relevant? 

Mr. Speaker: I do not think. It is 
only a suggestion for action. 

Shri Thlmmalah: May I know whe-
ther Government makes an effort to 
enquire from State Governments how 
far communalism in the States has 
played its role at the time of elections, 
whether panchayat elections or gene-
ral elections? 

Mr. Speaker: That is too general a 
question. 

Indian Forest Service 
*394. Shrl Oza: Will the Minister 

of Food and Agriculture be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov-
ernment have decided to reconstitute 
the Indian Forest Service; and 

(b) If so, what are its main fea-
tures? 

The Minister of Food and Agrtcul-
ture (Shrl S, K. Patll): (a) and (b). 
This question relates to the Ministry 
of Home Affairs and the Minister of 
Home Affairs will reply the same on 
the day allotted to that Ministry. 

Medical facilities lor RaHway 
Employees 

'395. Shri Namblar: Will the 
Minister of RailwaYs be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether Railway administration 
are permitting employees to secure 




